

SENATE JOURNAL
Sixty-ninth General Assembly
STATE OF COLORADO
Second Regular Session

94th Legislative Day

Friday, April 11, 2014

		1
		2
		3
		4
		5
		6
		7
		8
		9
		10
Prayer	By the chaplain, Rabbi Yossi Serebryanski, Chabad of South Denver.	11
		12
Call to Order	By the President <i>pro tem</i> at 9:00 a.m.	13
		14
Pledge	By Senator Ulibarri.	15
		16
Roll Call	Present--26	17
	Excused-- 9, Baumgardner, Brophy, Crowder, Grantham, Harvey, Hill, Marble, Renfroe, Scheffel.	18
		19
		20
Quorum	The President announced a quorum present.	21
		22
Reading of Journal	On motion of Senator Herpin, reading of the Journal of Thursday, April 10, 2014, was dispensed with and the Journal was approved as corrected by the Secretary.	23
		24
		25
		26
		27
		28
		29
		30
		31
		32
		33
		34
		35
		36
Education	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB14-1286 be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.	37
		38
		39
		40
		41
Health & Human Services	The Committee on <u>Health & Human Services</u> has had under consideration and has had a hearing on the following appointments and recommends that the appointments be placed on the consent calendar and confirmed:	42
		43
		44
		45
		46
		47
		48
		49
		50
		51
		52
Health & Human Services	The Committee on <u>Health & Human Services</u> has had under consideration and has had a hearing on the following appointment and recommends that the appointment be placed on the consent calendar and confirmed:	53
		54
		55
		56
		57
		58
		59
		60
		61
		62
		63
		64
		65
		66
		67

COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORTS

		30
		31
		32
		33
		34
		35
		36
		37
		38
		39
		40
		41
		42
		43
		44
		45
		46
		47
		48
		49
		50
		51
		52
		53
		54
		55
		56
		57
		58
		59
		60
		61
		62
		63
		64
		65
		66
		67

MEMBERS OF THE
COLORADO TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY TRUST FUND BOARD

for terms expiring June 30, 2016:

Catharine H. Johnston-Brooks, PhD, ABPP, of Broomfield, Colorado, appointed;

Helen E. Morgan of Denver, Colorado, appointed.

		52
		53
		54
		55
		56
		57
		58
		59
		60
		61
		62
		63
		64
		65
		66
		67

MEMBER OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO HOSPITAL AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

From the Sixth Congressional District: Denise O'Leary, for a term effective October 1, 2013 and continuing until September 30, 2017 (or until her successor is appointed by the Board of Regents). This will be Ms. O'Leary's first term on the Hospital Authority Board of Directors.

Health & Human Services	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-175 be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.	1 2 3 4
Health & Human Services	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB14-1045 be referred to the Committee on <u>Appropriations</u> with favorable recommendation.	5 6 7 8 9
Appropriations	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that HB14-1017 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.	10 11 12 13
	Amend reengrossed bill, page 11, strike lines 3 through 9.	14 15 16
	Renumber succeeding section accordingly.	17 18
	Page 1, line 106, strike "CREDIT; AND MAKING AN" and substitute "CREDIT."	19 20 21 22
	Page 1, strike line 107.	23 24 25
Appropriations	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-179 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.	26 27 28 29
	Amend printed bill, page 3, line 16 strike "GENERAL FUND" and substitute "DISASTER EMERGENCY FUND CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-706 (2) (a), C.R.S.,".	30 31 32 33 34
	Page 3, line 17, strike "FIVE MILLION" and substitute "TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND".	35 36 37
Appropriations	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-174 be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.	38 39 40
Appropriations	After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-167 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.	41 42 43 44 45
	Amend printed bill, page 14, after line 21 insert:	46 47 48 49
	"SECTION 2. Appropriation. In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the state education fund created in section 17 (4) (a) of article IX of the state constitution, not otherwise appropriated, to the opportunity school pilot initiative fund created in section 22-15-105 (1) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, the sum of \$2,116,437, to be used for purposes consistent with the creation of the fund."	50 51 52 53 54 55 56
	Renumber succeeding section accordingly.	57 58
	Page 1, line 103, strike "STUDENTS." and substitute "STUDENTS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION."	59 60 61
		62 63 64

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-166** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 2, strike line 5 and substitute "creation".

Page 3, strike lines 23 through 27.

Page 4, strike lines 1 through 7.

page 4, after line 7 insert:

"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act. the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a). Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$86,600.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$86,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to economic development programs to contract for the creation of the by Colorado mobile software application.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$85,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of information technology to procure the services of an information technology contractor related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from economic development programs out of the appropriation made in subsection (3) of this section."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 103, strike "BUSINESSES." and substitute "BUSINESSES, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-157** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 11, after line 12 insert:

"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$300,000.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the comprehensive report on the value of United States military activities fund created in section 28-4.5-101 (6) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$300,000, and said sum, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is further appropriated to the department of military and veterans affairs, for the implementation of this act."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 104, strike "COLORADO." and substitute "COLORADO, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-154** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Amend printed bill, page 3, line 1, strike "**plan.**" and substitute "**plan - report.**".

Page 3, line 26, after "proclamation." add "AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE AFTER ISSUING THE EXECUTIVE ORDER OR PROCLAMATION, THE GOVERNOR SHALL NOTIFY THE JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE OF ANY MONEYS SO ACCESSED AND DESIGNATED."

Page 4, line 14, strike "COUNTIES" and substitute "COUNTIES, MUNICIPALITIES,".

Page 4, line 19, strike "COUNTY" and substitute "COUNTY, MUNICIPALITY,".

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-151** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Amend printed bill, page 10, line 23, strike "\$250,000" and substitute "\$165,000" and after "necessary," insert "for allocation to medical services premiums".

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-150** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 7, after line 19 insert:

SECTION 5. Appropriation. In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the state education fund created in section 17 (4) (a) of article IX of the state constitution, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of education, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$5,000,000 and 1.0 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the school counselor corps grant program for the implementation of this act."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 102, strike "**PROGRAM.**" and substitute "**PROGRAM, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.**".

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-144** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 6, after line 2 insert:

SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$75,000.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, to the department of health care policy and financing, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to other medical services for

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

commission on family medicine residency training programs related to the implementation of this act. Of said sum, \$75,000 is from the general fund and \$75,000 is from federal funds."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 103, strike "STATE." and substitute "STATE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-133** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 22, after line 21 insert:

"SECTION 4. Appropriation. (1) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the division of professions and occupations cash fund created in section 24-34-105 (2) (b) (I), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of regulatory agencies, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$28,300 and 0.3 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated for the implementation of this act as follows:

(a) \$19,243 and 0.3 FTE to the division of professions and occupations for personal services; and

(b) \$9,057 to the executive director's office and administrative services for the purchase of legal services.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the department of law, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$9,057, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the provision of legal services for the department of regulatory agencies related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of regulatory agencies out of the appropriation made in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the Colorado bureau of investigation identification unit fund created in section 24-33.5-426, Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of public safety, for allocation to the Colorado bureau of investigation, for the Colorado crime information center, identification, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$10,544, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fingerprint-based criminal history checks related to the implementation of this act."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 102, strike "AGENCIES." and substitute "AGENCIES, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-130** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Amend printed bill, page 2, before line 14 insert:

"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act. the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a). Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$532.412.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation. there is hereby appropriated. to the department of health care policy and financing. for the fiscal year beginning July 1. 2014. the sum of \$1.057.300. or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to Medical Services

Premiums. for a reduction in patient payments received by nursing facilities and intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities resulting from an increase in the personal needs benefit related to the implementation of this act. Of said sum, \$517,971 is from the general fund and \$539,329 is from federal funds.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, to the department of health care policy and financing, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$2,289, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to department of human services medicaid-funded programs, office of information technology services-medicaid funding, Colorado benefits management system, for system modifications related to the implementation of this act. Of said sum, \$1,138 is from the general fund, \$7 is from the old age pension health and medical care fund pursuant to section 7 (c) of article XXIV of the state constitution, \$2 is from the children's basic health plan trust fund created in section 25.5-8-105 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, and \$1,142 is from federal funds.

(4) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, to the department of health care policy and financing, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$22,345, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to department of human services medicaid-funded programs, services for people with disabilities – medicaid funding, regional centers, for a reduction in patient payments received by nursing facilities and intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities resulting from an increase in the personal needs benefit related to the implementation of this act. Of said sum, \$10,947 is from the general fund and \$11,398 is from federal funds.

(5) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, to the department of human services, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$6,203, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of information technology services, Colorado benefits management system, for modifications to the Colorado benefits management system related to the implementation of this act. Of said sum, \$2,356 is from the general fund, \$215 is from the old age pension fund created in section 1 of article XXIV of the state constitution, \$2,289 is from reappropriated funds received from the department of health care policy and financing out of the appropriation made in subsection (3) of this section, and \$1,343 is from federal funds.

(6) For the implementation of this act, the appropriations made in the annual general appropriation act to the department of human services for services for people with disabilities for regional centers for people with developmental disabilities, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, are adjusted as follows:

(a) The appropriation for Wheat Ridge regional center personal services is decreased by \$9,216 from cash funds from client cash revenues and is increased by \$9,216 from reappropriated funds received from the department of health care policy and financing;

(b) The appropriation for Grand Junction regional center personal services is decreased by \$7,111 from cash funds from client cash revenues and is increased by \$7,111 from reappropriated funds received from the department of health care policy and financing; and

(c) The appropriation for Pueblo regional center personal services is decreased by \$6,018 from cash funds from client cash revenues and is increased by \$6,018 from reappropriated funds received from the department of health care policy and financing.

(7) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$6,203, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of information technology for the provision of services to the department of human services related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of human services out of the appropriation made in subsection (5) of this section."

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

Page 1, line 102, strike "FACILITIES." and substitute "FACILITIES, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-127** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 9, after line 22 insert:

"SECTION 6. Appropriation. (1) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the department of public safety, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$589,618 and 0.9 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the division of homeland security and emergency management for the implementation of this act as follows:

- (a) \$73,165 and 0.9 FTE for personal services;
- (b) \$16,454 for operating and travel expenses and capital outlay; and
- (c) \$500,000 for a statewide radio communications needs assessment and business plan."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 104, strike "ASSESSMENT AND" and substitute "ASSESSMENT,".

Page 1, line 109, strike "DEPARTMENT." and substitute "DEPARTMENT, AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.".

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-124** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 12, after line 7 insert:

"SECTION 4. Appropriation. In addition to any other appropriation, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the state education fund created in section 17 (4) (a) of article IX of the state constitution, not otherwise appropriated, to the school turnaround leaders development fund created in section 22-13-106 (1) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, the sum of \$2,000,000, and said sum and 1.2 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is further appropriated to the department of education, for the implementation of this act."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 102, strike "SCHOOLS." and substitute "SCHOOLS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.".

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-099** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Amend printed bill, page 2, before line 17 insert:

"SECTION 3. Appropriation. (1) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the division of professions and occupations cash fund created in section 24-34-105 (2) (b) (I), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of regulatory agencies, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$18,336, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the division of professions and occupations for the implementation of this act as follows:

- (a) \$120 for operating expenses; and
 - (b) \$18,216 for the purchase of legal services.
- (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby

appropriated to the department of law, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$18,216 and 0.1 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the provision of legal services for the department of regulatory agencies related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of regulatory agencies out of the appropriation made in paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of this section."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 101, strike "LICENSE." and substitute "LICENSE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-087 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 5, after line 3 insert:

"SECTION 5. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$43,260.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the department of revenue, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$43,260, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purchase of computer center services related to the implementation of this act.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$43,260, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of information technology, for the provision of computer center services for the department of revenue related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of revenue out of the appropriation made in subsection (2) of this section."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 103, strike "EVIDENCE." and substitute "EVIDENCE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-085 be postponed indefinitely.

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-075 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation and with a recommendation that it be placed on the Consent Calendar.

Amend printed bill, page 7, after line 13 insert:

"SECTION 4. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$81,749.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of education, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$68,921, or so much thereof as may

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

be necessary, for allocation to the state share of districts' total program funding related to the implementation of this act.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of revenue, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$12,828, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the division of motor vehicles related to the implementation of this act.

(4) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the Colorado state titling and registration account of the highway users tax fund created in section 42-1-211 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of revenue, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$104,030, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purchase of computer center services related to the implementation of this act.

(5) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$104,030, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of information technology, for the provision of computer center services for the department of revenue related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of revenue out of the appropriation made in subsection (4) of this section."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 103, strike "STATES." and substitute "STATES, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-056** be **postponed indefinitely**.

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-005** be **amended** as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 20, before line 8 insert:

"SECTION 9. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$320,903.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, to the department of labor and employment, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$333,403, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the division of labor for the implementation of this act. Of said sum, \$320,903 is from the general fund, and \$12,500 is from the wage theft enforcement fund created in section 8-4-113 (3) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$16,480, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of information technology, for the provision of computer center services for the department of labor and employment related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of labor and employment out of the appropriation made in subsection (2) of this section.

(4) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the department of law, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$23,225, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the provision of legal services for the department of labor and

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

employment related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of labor and employment out of the appropriation made in subsection (2) of this section."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 104, strike "CLAIM." and substitute "CLAIM, AND IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that SB14-002 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 9, after line 8 insert:

SECTION 6. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$266,952.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of law, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$266,952 and 2.5 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the safe2tell program for the implementation of this act as follows:

- (a) \$144,231 and 2.5 FTE for personal services;
- (b) \$71,427 for operating expenses and other costs;
- (c) \$2,618 for fleet vehicle management; and
- (d) \$48,676 for dispatch services and text message tip reporting provided by the department of public safety.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the department of personnel, the sum of \$2,618, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the fleet management program, for vehicle replacement lease/purchase costs related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of law out of the appropriation made in paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of this section.

(4) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated to the department of public safety, the sum of \$48,676 and 0.5 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the Colorado state patrol communications program, for dispatch services and text message tip reporting related to the implementation of this act. Said sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of law out of the appropriation made in paragraph (d) of subsection (1) of this section.

(5) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the safe2tell cash fund created in section 24-31-610 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of law, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$15,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the safe2tell program for the implementation of this act."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 102, strike "LAW." and substitute "LAW, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Appropriations

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-073** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

Amend printed bill, page 2, line 15, strike "C.R.S." and insert "C.R.S., AND SUBSECTION (3) OF THIS SECTION.".

Page 6, line 4, strike "C.R.S." and insert "C.R.S., AND SUBSECTION (3) OF THIS SECTION.".

Page 8, after line 19 insert:

"(3) IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION, A TAXPAYER SHALL SUBMIT A CLAIM FOR A CREDIT AND A QUALIFIED ENTITY SHALL SUBMIT A CLAIM FOR A TRANSFERRABLE EXPENSE AMOUNT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL ISSUE CERTIFICATES FOR THE CLAIMS RECEIVED IN THE ORDER SUBMITTED. AFTER CERTIFICATES HAVE BEEN ISSUED FOR CREDITS AND TRANSFERRABLE EXPENSE AMOUNTS IN THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION DOLLARS FOR ALL TAXPAYERS AND QUALIFIED ENTITIES COMBINED FOR THE 2014 CALENDAR YEARS AND THREE MILLION DOLLARS FOR EACH CALENDAR YEAR THEREAFTER, ANY CLAIMS THAT EXCEED THE AMOUNT ALLOWED FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR SHALL BE PLACED ON A WAIT LIST IN THE ORDER SUBMITTED AND A CERTIFICATE SHALL BE ISSUED FOR USE OF THE CREDIT OR TRANSFERRABLE EXPENSE AMOUNT IN THE NEXT YEAR FOR WHICH THE DEPARTMENT HAS NOT ISSUED CREDIT CERTIFICATES IN EXCESS OF THREE MILLION DOLLARS; EXCEPT THAT NO MORE THAN ONE MILLION DOLLARS IN CLAIMS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE WAIT LIST FOR ANY GIVEN CALENDAR YEAR. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT ISSUE CERTIFICATES FOR ANY CALENDAR YEAR, INCLUDING CERTIFICATES PLACED ON A WAIT LIST FOR THAT YEAR, IN AN AGGREGATE AMOUNT THAT EXCEEDS THREE MILLION DOLLARS. NO CLAIM FOR A CREDIT OR A TRANSFERRABLE EXPENSE AMOUNT IS ALLOWED FOR ANY INCOME TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2014, UNLESS A CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (3)."

Re-number succeeding subsection accordingly.

Page 9, before line 11 insert:

SECTION 4. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$3,433,710.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of revenue, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$58,710, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for CITA annual maintenance and support related to the implementation of this act.

(3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the hazardous substance response fund created in section 25-16-104.6, Colorado Revised Statutes, and pursuant to section 25-16-303 (4) (c), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of public health and environment, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$20,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the hazardous materials and waste management division for contaminated site cleanups personal services costs related to the implementation of this act."

Re-number succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 103, strike "STATE." and substitute "STATE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-147** be postponed indefinitely. 1
2
3
4
5
6

Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends that **SB14-145** be postponed indefinitely. 7
8
9
10
11

Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy The Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy has had under consideration and has had a hearing on the following appointments and recommends that the appointments be confirmed: 12
13
14
15
16
17

MEMBERS OF THE
STATE BOARD OF THE
GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND

for terms expiring April 15, 2017: 18
19
20
21
22

Heather Lee Carroll of Colorado Springs, Colorado, a Democrat and resident of the 5th Congressional District, reappointed; and 23
24
25
26
27

Linda Jean Strand of Aurora, Colorado, a Democrat and resident of the 6th Congressional District, appointed. 28
29
30
31

Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy The Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy has had under consideration and has had a hearing on the following appointment and recommends that the appointment be confirmed: 32
33
34
35
36

MEMBER OF THE
RENEWABLE ENERGY AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

for a term expiring July 1, 2015: 37
38
39
40
41
42

Jeffrey Paul Ackermann of Denver, Colorado, and occasioned by the resignation of Tanuj "TJ" Deora of Denver, Colorado, appointed. 43
44
45
46
47

SENATE SERVICES REPORT

- Correctly Printed:** SB14-187, 188, 189 and 190. 48
49
50
51
Correctly Engrossed: SB14-152. 52
Correctly Revised: HB14-1295 and 1312. 53
Correctly Enrolled: SB14-027, 103 and 146; SJM14-002. 54
55
56
57

On motion of Majority Leader Heath, and with a majority of those elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the Senate proceeded out of order for an expression of personal privilege. 58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

On motion of Majority Leader Heath, and with a majority of those elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the Third Reading of Bills -- Final Passage Calendar (HB14-1295, HB14-1312, SB14-152) of Friday, April 11 was laid over until Monday, April 14, retaining its place on the calendar. 66
67
68
69

Committee of the Whole On motion of Senator Nicholson, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders--Second Reading of Bills--Consent Calendar, and Senator Nicholson was called to the Chair to act as Chairman.

**GENERAL ORDERS -- SECOND READING OF BILLS --
CONSENT CALENDAR**

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported that the following bills, reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent, had been considered and action taken thereon as follows:

SB14-046 by Senator(s) Nicholson, Tochtrop, Jones; also Representative(s) Exum--Concerning a grant program to increase local firefighter safety.

Amendment No. 1, Local Government Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, January 29, page(s) 130 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 672 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-013 by Senator(s) King; --Concerning resources received by a recipient of an old age pension.

Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 672-673 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-008 by Senator(s) Roberts; --Concerning the creation of the wildfire information and resource center in the division of fire prevention and control in the department of public safety.

Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 673 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

HB14-1130 by Representative(s) McCann, Fields, Lebsock, Lee, Moreno, Salazar, Schafer, Singer; also Senator(s) Ulibarri--Concerning the disposition of moneys charged to borrowers for costs to be paid in connection with foreclosure.

Amendment No. 1, Local Government Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 675-677 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

**ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE --
CONSENT CALENDAR**

On motion of Senator Nicholson, the report of the Committee of the Whole was **adopted** on the following roll call vote:

YES	26	NO	0	EXCUSED	9	ABSENT	0
Aguilar	Y	Heath	Y	King	Y	Scheffel	E
Balmer	Y	Herpin	Y	Lambert	Y	Schwartz	Y
Baumgardner	E	Hill	E	Lundberg	Y	Steadman	Y
Brophy	E	Hodge	Y	Marble	E	Tochtrop	Y
Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Newell	Y	Todd	Y
Crowder	E	Johnston	Y	Nicholson	Y	Ulibarri	Y
Grantham	E	Jones	Y	Renfroe	E	Zenzinger	Y
Guzman	Y	Kefalas	Y	Rivera	Y	President	Y
Harvey	E	Kerr	Y	Roberts	Y		

The Committee of the Whole took the following action:

Passed on second reading: SB14-046 as amended, SB14-013 as amended, SB14-008 as amended, HB14-1130 as amended.

Committee of the Whole On motion of Senator Nicholson, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders--Second Reading of Bills, and Senator Nicholson was called to the chair to act as Chairman.

GENERAL ORDERS -- SECOND READING OF BILLS

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported that the following bills, reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent, had been considered and action taken thereon as follows:

HB14-1339 by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s) Hodge, Steadman, Lambert--Concerning the creation of the hazardous substance site response fund.

Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

(For further action, see amendments to the report of the Committee of the Whole.)

HB14-1285 by Representative(s) Ryden, Becker, Court, Exum, Ferrandino, Fields, Hamner, Kraft-Tharp, Labuda, Melton, Rosenthal, Williams; also Senator(s) Aguilar and Johnston--Concerning a requirement that a professional tax preparer provide certain disclosures to a client when preparing tax documents for the client.

Laid over until Monday, April 14, retaining its place on the calendar.

SB14-088 by Senator(s) Newell, Crowder; also Representative(s) Kraft-Tharp--Concerning the creation of the suicide prevention commission.

Laid over until Monday, April 14, retaining its place on the calendar.

SB14-050 by Senator(s) Aguilar; also Representative(s) Moreno--Concerning financial assistance in Colorado hospitals.

Amendment No. 1, Health & Human Services Committee Amendment.

(Printed in Senate Journal, February 28, page(s) 394-395 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Committee Amendment.

(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 670-671 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 3(L.008), by Senator Aguilar.

Amend the Health and Human Services Committee Report, dated February 27, 2014, page 3, after line 25 insert:

"(9) NOTHING IN THIS SECTION AFFECTS A LICENSE ISSUED TO A HOSPITAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 25-3-101. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

CHARGE A HOSPITAL AN ADDITIONAL LICENSE FEE FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SECTION."

Amendment No. 4(L.007), by Senator Aguilar.

Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 9, 2014, page 1, strike lines 3 through 6 and substitute:

"Page 2, strike line 4 and substitute "IN THE SAME MANNER AND FORM AS THE REPORTS REQUIRED IN SECTION 25-1-124. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT INVESTIGATE A HOSPITAL BECAUSE THAT HOSPITAL HAS CORRECTED AN ERROR, OMISSION, OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION, UNLESS THERE IS GOOD CAUSE TO OPEN AN INVESTIGATION. IF THE DEPARTMENT INVESTIGATES A SELF-REPORTED INCIDENT, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL INVESTIGATE, DOCUMENT, AND IDENTIFY THE SELF-REPORTED ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR NONCOMPLIANCE RELATED TO THIS SECTION AS A SELF-REPORTED INCIDENT INVESTIGATION, AND NOT AS A COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION. THE DEPARTMENT SHALL MAKE INFORMATION CONCERNING INVESTIGATIONS AND COMPLAINTS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC IN THE SAME MANNER AS SECTION 25-1-124 (6) AND (7). THE DEPARTMENT SHALL MAKE HOSPITAL SELF-REPORTED INCIDENTS SUBMITTED TO THE DEPARTMENT PURSUANT TO THIS SECTION AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC UPON REQUEST."."

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-064 by Senator(s) Ulibarri, Guzman; also Representative(s) Salazar--Concerning restricting the use of long-term isolated confinement for inmates with serious mental illness.

Amendment No. 1, Judiciary Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, March 11, page(s) 453-454 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 671-672 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-015 by Senator(s) Kerr; also Representative(s) Young--Concerning the creation of a hospitality career grant program.

Amendment No. 1, Education Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, February 3, page(s) 152 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Committee Amendment.
(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 672 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-001 by Senator(s) Jahn and Kerr; also Representative(s) Garcia and McLachlan--Concerning making college education more affordable by imposing further restrictions on tuition increases, increasing financial aid, and increasing operating support for each governing board of a state-supported institution of higher education by eleven percent, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.

Laid over until Monday, April 14, retaining its place on the calendar.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

SB14-011 by Senator(s) Heath; also Representative(s) Hullinghorst--Concerning the Colorado energy research authority.

Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Committee Amendment.

(Printed in Senate Journal, April 9, page(s) 680-681 and placed in members' bill files.)

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-171 by Senator(s) Schwartz and Jones; also Representative(s) Tyler--Concerning the ability of the Colorado new energy improvement district to arrange financing for water conservation fixtures.

Ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

HB14-1339 by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s) Hodge, Steadman, Lambert--Concerning the creation of the hazardous substance site response fund.

Senator Steadman moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that HB14-1339 laid over to the general orders calendar of Thursday, April 17, 2014, retaining its place on the calendar. A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole was **passed** on the following roll call vote:

YES	26	NO	0	EXCUSED	9	ABSENT	0
Aguilar	Y	Heath	Y	King	Y	Scheffel	E
Balmer	Y	Herpin	Y	Lambert	Y	Schwartz	Y
Baumgardner	E	Hill	E	Lundberg	Y	Steadman	Y
Brophy	E	Hodge	Y	Marble	E	Tochtrop	Y
Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Newell	Y	Todd	Y
Crowder	E	Johnston	Y	Nicholson	Y	Ulibarri	Y
Grantham	E	Jones	Y	Renfroe	E	Zenzinger	Y
Guzman	Y	Kefalas	Y	Rivera	Y	President	Y
Harvey	E	Kerr	Y	Roberts	Y		

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

On motion of Senator Nicholson, the report of the Committee of the Whole was **adopted** on the following roll call vote:

YES	26	NO	0	EXCUSED	9	ABSENT	0
Aguilar	Y	Heath	Y	King	Y	Scheffel	E
Balmer	Y	Herpin	Y	Lambert	Y	Schwartz	Y
Baumgardner	E	Hill	E	Lundberg	Y	Steadman	Y
Brophy	E	Hodge	Y	Marble	E	Tochtrop	Y
Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Newell	Y	Todd	Y
Crowder	E	Johnston	Y	Nicholson	Y	Ulibarri	Y
Grantham	E	Jones	Y	Renfroe	E	Zenzinger	Y
Guzman	Y	Kefalas	Y	Rivera	Y	President	Y
Harvey	E	Kerr	Y	Roberts	Y		

The Committee of the Whole took the following action:

Passed on second reading: SB14-050 as amended, SB14-064 as amended, SB14-015 as amended, SB14-011 as amended, SB14-171.

Laid over until Monday, April 14: SB14-001, HB14-1285, SB14-088.

Laid over until Thursday, April 17: HB14-1339.

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTIONS

SJR14-022 by Senator(s) Baumgardner and Heath; also Representative(s) DelGrosso and Becker-- Concerning the recognition and commendation of the people of Colorado and the United States on the 100th anniversary of the establishment of Rocky Mountain National Park.

Laid over until Thursday, April 17, retaining its place on the calendar.

SJR14-026 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kerr; also Representative(s) Peniston and Duran--Concerning the designation of April 8, 2014, as "Equal Pay Day" in Colorado, and, in connection therewith, acknowledging the persisting problem of wage disparity among various groups.

Amendment No. 1(L.001), by Senator Cadman.

Amend introduced resolution, page 2, after line 8 insert:

"WHEREAS, According to the 2013 Annual Report to Congress on White House Staff, women on President Obama's White House staff earn on average 11.8 percent less than men working on the White House staff; and

WHEREAS, Other news reports indicate that Senator Mark Udall pays female staffers 84 percent of what he pays male staffers; and".

The amendment **lost** on the following roll call vote:

YES	11	NO	15	EXCUSED	9	ABSENT	0
Aguilar	N	Heath	N	King	Y	Scheffel	E
Balmer	Y	Herpin	Y	Lambert	Y	Schwartz	N
Baumgardner	E	Hill	E	Lundberg	Y	Steadman	N
Brophy	E	Hodge	N	Marble	E	Tochtrop	N
Cadman	Y	Jahn	N	Newell	N	Todd	N
Crowder	E	Johnston	N	Nicholson	Y	Ulibarri	N
Grantham	E	Jones	N	Renfroe	E	Zenzinger	Y
Guzman	N	Kefalas	N	Rivera	Y	President	N
Harvey	E	Kerr	Y	Roberts	Y		

On motion of Senator Kerr, the resolution was **adopted** by the following roll call vote:

YES	22	NO	4	EXCUSED	9	ABSENT	0
Aguilar	Y	Heath	Y	King	Y	Scheffel	E
Balmer	Y	Herpin	N	Lambert	N	Schwartz	Y
Baumgardner	E	Hill	E	Lundberg	N	Steadman	Y
Brophy	E	Hodge	Y	Marble	E	Tochtrop	Y
Cadman	Y	Jahn	Y	Newell	Y	Todd	Y
Crowder	E	Johnston	Y	Nicholson	Y	Ulibarri	Y
Grantham	E	Jones	Y	Renfroe	E	Zenzinger	Y
Guzman	Y	Kefalas	Y	Rivera	N	President	Y
Harvey	E	Kerr	Y	Roberts	Y		

Co-sponsor(s) added: Aguilar, Carroll, Guzman, Heath, Hodge, Johnston, Jones, Kefalas, Newell, Nicholson, Schwartz, Steadman, Tochtrop, Todd and Ulibarri.

**MEMORANDUM
REPORT FROM THE HOUSE AND SENATE
COMMITTEES ON DELAYED BILLS**

Pursuant to Joint Rule 23 (c), the House and Senate Committees on Delayed Bills, acting jointly, extend the following deadlines for House Bill No. 14-1336, the Long Appropriations Bill:

The Friday, April 11 deadline (the 94th legislative day) for adoption of the conference committee report on the Long Appropriations Bill is extended until Wednesday, April 16, 2014 (the 99th legislative day).

This memorandum shall be printed in the journal of each house as is required by said Joint Rule 23 (c).

(signed)
Morgan Carroll
President of the Senate

(signed)
Mark Ferrandino
Speaker of the House of Representatives

Rollie Heath
Senate Majority Leader

Dickey Lee Hullinghorst
House Majority Leader

Bill Cadman
Senate Minority Leader

Brian DelGrosso
House Minority Leader

Senate in recess. Senate reconvened.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS -- FIRST READING

The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees indicated:

- SB14-191** by Senator(s) Tochtrop; --Concerning the procedures for resolution of workers' compensation claims.
Business, Labor, & Technology
- SB14-192** by Senator(s) Grantham; --Concerning the regulation of facilities licensed with regard to classified radioactive materials.
Health & Human Services
- HB14-1187** by Representative(s) Swalm, Gardner, Waller, Pettersen, McLachlan, Vigil; also Senator(s) Todd--Concerning consumer protection from excess damages for repair of rental vehicles.
State, Veterans, & Military Affairs
- HB14-1327** by Representative(s) Williams and Murray; also Senator(s) Scheffel and Tochtrop--Concerning measures to expand the deployment of communication networks, and, in connection therewith, enacting the "Broadband Deployment Act".
Business, Labor, & Technology
State, Veterans, & Military Affairs
- HB14-1328** by Representative(s) Williams and Coram, Becker, Dore, Hamner, McLachlan, Mitsch Bush, Scott, Tyler, Wilson, Young; also Senator(s) Nicholson and Crowder, Schwartz--Concerning the deployment of broadband into unserved areas of Colorado through grant-making from moneys allocated from the Colorado high cost support mechanism, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.
Business, Labor, & Technology
State, Veterans, & Military Affairs

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

- HB14-1329** by Representative(s) Williams and Murray; also Senator(s) Kerr and Scheffel--Concerning the exemption of certain internet-protocol-enabled services from oversight by the public utilities commission, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.
Business, Labor, & Technology
State, Veterans, & Military Affairs1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
- HB14-1330** by Representative(s) Williams; also Senator(s) Tochtrop--Concerning an update of telecommunications terminology for intrastate telecommunications services.
Business, Labor, & Technology
State, Veterans, & Military Affairs9
10
11
12
13
14
- HB14-1331** by Representative(s) Williams and Murray; also Senator(s) Nicholson and Kerr--Concerning the regulation of basic local exchange service as it affects effective competition, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.
Business, Labor, & Technology
State, Veterans, & Military Affairs15
16
17
18
19
20
21

REPORT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEES

FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
ON HB14-1336

THIS REPORT AMENDS THE
REREVISED BILL

To the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Your first conference committee appointed on HB14-1336, concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, except as otherwise noted, has met and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

1. That the House accede to the Senate amendments made to the bill, as the amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following changes:

Page 2, line 13, strike "\$76,000,000;" and substitute "\$78,000,000;".

Page 2 line 19, strike "\$35,000,000;" and substitute "\$33,000,000;".

Page 374, strike lines 6 and 7.

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 100, line 6, strike "Certification^{10a}" and substitute "Certification", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,295,822" and substitute "5,995,822", and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "300,000^d".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 102, strike line 5.

Page 124, strike lines 15 to 17.

Page 125, strike lines 1 and 2.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Page 384, line 12, strike "Survey^{10a}" and substitute "Survey", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,432,692" and substitute "1,132,692", and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "300,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 385, strike lines 14 and 15.

Page 389, strike lines 11 through 15.

Page 112, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "10,228,718" and substitute "6,828,718".

Page 113, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "479,276,934" and substitute "475,876,934" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "34,202,357^a" and substitute "30,802,357^a".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 113, strike lines 7 and 8 and substitute "a Of this amount, \$30,798,715 shall be from client cash sources and \$3,642 shall be from local funds. The (L) and (I) notations apply to these amounts.".

Page 163, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,282,373" and substitute "21,457,373" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "4,598,799" and substitute "4,773,799".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 597, strike line 21.

Strike page 598.

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendments be recommended:

Page 2, line 13, strike "\$76,000,000;" and substitute "\$66,328,000;".

Page 3, line 1, strike "\$95,500,000" and substitute "\$105,172,000".

Page 118, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "19,668,262" and substitute "26,770,806" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert "7,102,544".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 163, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,282,373" and substitute "23,437,925" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "4,598,799" and substitute "6,754,351".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 164, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "8,880,540" and substitute "16,074,307" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert "7,193,767".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 403, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "28,322,439" and substitute "26,994,439" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "21,847,795" and substitute "20,519,795".

Page 87, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,000,000" and substitute "10,000,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert "5,000,000".

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 1

Page 485, strike lines 7 and 8. 2

Page 485, line 9, strike "Additional Funding¹" and substitute "Quigley 3

Hall Renovation¹", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike 4

"20,779,853" and substitute "25,779,853", and in the CAPITAL 5

CONSTRUCTION FUND column strike "20,779,853" and substitute 6

"25,779,853". 7

Page 485, strike line 10. 8

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 9

Page 514, line 9, strike "Western State Colorado University, Quigley Hall 10

Renovation;". 11

Page 109, line 5, in the TOTAL column strike "5,715,512,994" and 12

substitute "5,716,161,031", in the GENERAL FUND column strike 13

"896,965,915(M)" and substitute "897,285,025(M)", and in the 14

FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "3,487,163,772" and substitute 15

"3,487,492,699". 16

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 17

Page 549, line 12, in the TOTAL column strike "4,543,427,407" and 18

substitute "4,543,903,905", in the GENERAL FUND column strike 19

"905,803,558(M)" and substitute "906,041,807(M)", and in the 20

FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "2,213,521,465" and substitute 21

"2,213,759,714". 22

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 23

Page 230, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "481,000" 24

and substitute "798,000" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 25

"481,000^k" and substitute "798,000^k". 26

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 27

Page 595, after line 10 insert: 28

"SECTION 16. Appropriation to the judicial department for 29

the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013. In Session Laws of Colorado 30

2013, section 13 of chapter 341, (HB 13-1254), **amend** (2), as (2) is 31

amended by section 3 of House Bill 14-1239, as follows: 32

Section 13. **Appropriation.** (2) In addition to any other 33

appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the 34

restorative justice surcharge fund created in section 18-25-101 (3) (a), 35

Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the judicial 36

department, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, the sum of 37

~~\$199,263~~ \$236,393 and 0.2 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 38

to be allocated for the implementation of this act as follows: 39

(a) \$12,073 and 0.2 FTE for general courts administration for 40

personal services; 41

(b) \$190 for general courts administration for operating expenses; 42

and 43

(c) ~~\$187,000~~ \$224,130 for the restorative justice pilot project." 44

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly. 45

Page 333, strike lines 5 through 9. 46

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 47

Page 584, after line 5 insert: 48

49

50

51

52

53

54

APPROPRIATION FROM

ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

1 **"SECTION 14. Appropriation to the department of personnel and administration for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013.** In Session Laws of Colorado 2013, section
2 of chapter 441, (SB 13-230), **amend** Part XV (2) (C) (1) and the affected totals, as Part XV (2) (C) (1) and the affected totals are amended by House Bill 14-1243, and **add** footnote
3 55b as follows:

4 Section 2. **Appropriation.**

PART XV

DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION

(2) DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

(C) Risk Management Services

(1) Risk Management Program Administrative Cost

11 Personal Services	753,646				753,646 ^a
					(11.5 FTE)
13 Operating Expenses	68,427				68,427 ^a
14 Actuarial and Broker					
15 Services	326,516				326,516 ^a

APPROPRIATION FROM

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1	Risk Management						
2	Information System	137,448				137,448 ^a	
3	Additional Payments from						
4	Recommendation by the						
5	State Claims Board Pursuant						
6	to Section 24-10-114 (5) (b),						
7	C.R.S. C.R.S. ^{55b}	4,902,256	4,902,256				
8		6,863,692	6,863,692				
9	ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS TO						
10	CLAIMANTS FOR						
11	OUTSTANDING CLAIMS						
12	ARISING FROM THE LOWER						
13	NORTH FORK FIRE ^{55b}	11,088,994	11,088,994				
14	Indirect Cost Assessment	42,010				42,010 ^a	
15		<u>6,230,303</u>					

APPROPRIATION FROM

ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

19,280,733

^a These amounts shall be from the Risk Management Fund created in Section 24-30-1510 (1) (a), C.R.S., the Self-Insured Property Fund created in Section 24-30-1510.5 (1) (a), C.R.S., and the State Employee Workers' Compensation Account created in Section 24-30-1510.7 (1) (a), C.R.S.

TOTALS PART XV

(PERSONNEL AND

ADMINISTRATION)

	\$175,116,395	\$11,310,341		\$12,354,837 ^a	\$151,451,217 ^b
--	---------------	--------------	--	---------------------------	----------------------------

	\$188,166,825	\$24,360,771			
--	---------------	--------------	--	--	--

^a Of this amount, \$1,273,980 contains an (I) notation.

^b Of this amount, \$15,924,315 contains an (I) notation.

FOOTNOTES -- The following statements are referenced to the numbered footnotes throughout section 2.

APPROPRIATION FROM

ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

1

2

3 55b DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES, RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

4 ADMINISTRATIVE COST, ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS FROM RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE CLAIMS BOARD PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-10-114 (5) (b), C.R.S.;

5 ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS TO CLAIMANTS FOR OUTSTANDING CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE LOWER NORTH FORK FIRE -- THIS APPROPRIATION REMAINS AVAILABLE

6 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015."

7

8 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

9

Page 399, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "4,314,506" and substitute "4,614,506" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,875,120" and substitute "3,175,120".

Page 399, line 8, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "(41.0 FTE)" and substitute "(45.0 FTE)".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 543, line 3, strike "HB14-1236 ," and substitute "HB14-1236, and add footnote 7e,".

Page 546, line 3, strike "Projects" and substitute "Projects^{7e}".

Page 556, after line 6 insert:

FOOTNOTES – The following statements are referenced to the numbered footnotes throughout section 2.

7e DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, GENERAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND SPECIAL PROJECTS – OF THIS APPROPRIATION, \$27,000 TOTAL FUNDS, INCLUDING \$13,500 FROM THE COLORADO AUTISM TREATMENT FUND CREATED IN SECTION 25.5-6-805 (1), C.R.S. AND \$13,500 FEDERAL FUNDS, REMAINS AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT THE DEPARTMENT UTILIZE THE \$27,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE CHILDREN WITH AUTISM PROGRAM EVALUATION AUTHORIZED BY S.B. 12-159."

Page 595, after line 10 insert:

SECTION 16. Appropriation to the department of human services for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013. In Session Laws of Colorado 2013, amend section 2 of chapter 231, (SB 13-266), as section 2 is amended by section 3 of House Bill 14-1238, as follows:

Section 2. **Appropriation.** (1) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of human services, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, the sum of ~~\$9,660,072~~ \$5,660,072 and 0.9 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to behavioral health services for the implementation of this act as follows:

- (a) ~~\$8,498,133~~ \$4,828,419 for co-occurring behavioral health services, crisis response system–crisis stabilization units, mobile crisis response, respite services, and marketing;
- (b) ~~\$1,089,006~~ \$758,720 for co-occurring behavioral health services, crisis response system–telephone hotlines;
- (c) \$67,280 and 0.9 FTE for administration, personal services; and
- (d) \$5,653 for administration, operating expenses."

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

Page 19, line 13, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 48, line 2, strike "**(CORRECTIONS)**" and substitute "**(CORRECTIONS)**^{4a}".

Page 49, after line 5 insert:

4a Department of Corrections, Totals -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that when the Department of Corrections applies the 2.5 percent salary survey

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

increase reflected in the salary survey line item appropriations, that employees other than Corrections Case Managers, Corrections/Youth/Clinical Officers, and Community Parole Officers shall receive a base-building increase up to the range maximum, and that salary survey increase amounts over the range maximum shall not be base-building. It is the intent of the General Assembly that Corrections Case Managers, Corrections/Youth/Clinical Officers, and Community Parole Officers shall receive a base-building increase below, at, or over the range maximum because range minimums and maximums for Corrections Case Managers, Corrections/Youth/Clinical Officers, and Community Parole Officers adjust to reflect any increase."

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Page 77, line 3, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 96, line 6, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 124, line 3, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 152, line 3, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 243, line 13, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 257, line 10, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 270, line 6, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 288, line 9, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 295, line 12, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 319, line 10, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 342, line 15, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 389, line 7, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 419, line 15, strike "**SAFETY**)¹" and substitute "**SAFETY**)^{75a}".

Page 420, strike lines 8 through 10.

Page 422, after line 5, insert:
"75a Department of Public Safety, Totals -- It is the

intent of the General Assembly that when the Department of Public Safety applies the 2.5 percent salary survey increase reflected in the salary survey line item appropriations, that employees other than those in the State Patrol Job Series shall receive a base-building increase up to the range maximum, and that salary survey increase amounts over the range maximum shall not be base-building. It is the intent of the General Assembly that employees in the State Patrol Job Series shall receive a base-building increase below, at, or over the range maximum because range minimums and maximums for this series adjust to reflect any increase."

Page 436, line 11, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 458, line 7, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 464, line 4, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 468, line 15, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 476, line 4, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and Department of Public Safety,".

Page 88, line 7, strike "Advanced Industries Export Acceleration Fund created in Section 24-47-103 (8) (a), C.R.S." and substitute "Advanced Industries Acceleration Cash Fund created in Section 24-48.5-117 (7) (a), C.R.S.".

Page 97, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,520,389" and substitute "2,473,788".

Page 97, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "64,817" and substitute "64,099".

Page 97, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,246,512" and substitute "1,233,454".

Page 97, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,168,664" and substitute "1,156,422".

Page 97, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "836,947" and substitute "829,923".

Page 98, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "271,459" and substitute "265,415".

Page 99, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "47,728,559" and substitute "47,642,872, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "17,407,106" and substitute "17,364,262", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "23,845,436(I)" and substitute "23,802,593(I)".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 109, line 5, in the TOTAL column strike "5,715,512,994" and substitute "5,715,528,971", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "896,965,915(M)" and substitute "896,993,433(M)", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "3,487,163,772" and substitute "3,487,152,231".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Page 111, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,927,116" and substitute "2,575,884", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,545,039" and substitute "1,369,423", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "1,343,347" and substitute "1,167,731".

Page 111, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "(35.5 FTE)" and substitute "(30.5 FTE)".

Page 111, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "296,786" and substitute "292,036", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "147,274" and substitute "144,899", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "149,512" and substitute "147,137".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 123, line 14, strike "\$228,672,032" and substitute "\$228,629,189".

Page 98, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,121,384" and substitute "1,472,104".

Page 99, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "47,728,559" and substitute "48,079,279", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "17,407,106" and substitute "17,582,466", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "23,845,436(I)" and substitute "24,020,796(I)".

Adjust affected totals and affected (I) notation totals accordingly.

Page 101, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "157,335" and substitute "160,335" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "157,335^c" and substitute "160,335^c".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 111, line 8, strike "**for Individuals with**" and substitute "**of**".

Page 113, line 5, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "228,950,610" and substitute "228,950,610^a" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "34,202,357^a" and substitute "34,202,357^b".

Page 113, after line 6 insert "^a Of this amount, the (M) notation applies to \$211,568,425."

Page 113, line 7, strike "^a" and substitute "^b".

Page 126, line 14, strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of".

Page 126, line 16, strike "5,949" and substitute "6,010".

Page 127, line 1, strike "16" and substitute "16" and strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of".

Page 127, line 3, after "**Equivalent**" insert "**(FPE)**" and strike "**Cost Per Enrollment**" and substitute "**Cost per FPE**".

Page 127, line 4, strike "4,419.25" and substitute "4,728.19" and strike "\$64,431.86" and substitute "\$65,682.97".

Page 127, line 6, strike "\$11,732.21" and substitute "\$11,732.27".

Page 127, line 7 strike "5,257" and substitute "5,318", strike "4,118.00" and substitute "4,267.50", and strike "\$11,894.57" and substitute "\$14,652.54".

Page 127, line 8 strike "623.41" and substitute "1,200.13" and strike "\$20,440.94" and substitute "\$20,506.86".

Page 127, line 10 strike "\$3,422.24" and substitute "\$3,404.78".

Page 127, line 11 strike "11,281" and substitute "11,342", strike "9,121.91" and substitute "10,195.82", and strike "\$2,387.43" and substitute "\$2,642.71".

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

- Page 127, line 13, strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of". 1
- Page 128, line 1, strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of". 2
- Page 114, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "198,904,507" and substitute "199,702,385", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "21,555,874(M)" and substitute "21,830,882(M)", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "128,698,491" and substitute "129,221,361". 3
- Adjust affected totals accordingly. 4
- Page 115, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,371,077" and substitute "5,401,843" and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "2,711,075" and substitute "2,741,841". 5
- Adjust affected totals accordingly. 6
- Page 149, line 8, strike "This amount" and substitute "Of this amount, \$308,500" and strike "Mexico." and substitute "Mexico and \$35,000 shall be from Cumbres and Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission cash funds.". 7
- Page 208, strike line 10. 8
- Page 208, line 11, strike "Persons Surcharge Fund" and substitute "Respite Services", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "178,370" and substitute "278,370", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "150,000" and substitute "250,000". 9
- Adjust affected totals accordingly. 10
- Page 267, line 10, strike "\$753,164(I)" and substitute "\$773,832(I)". 11
- Page 267, line 11, strike "\$25,719" and substitute "and \$25,719" and strike "C.R.S., and \$20,668 shall" and substitute "C.R.S.". 12
- Page 267, line 12, strike "be from the Building Regulation Fund created in Section 24-32-3309 (1) (a), C.R.S.". 13
- Page 270, line 1, strike "\$1,183,025" and substitute "\$1,203,693". 14
- Page 301, line 3, in the CASH FUNDS column strike "820,487^a" and substitute "467,606^a" and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "1,361,167(I)^b" and substitute "1,714,048(I)^b". 15
- Adjust affected totals accordingly. 16
- Page 319, line 5, strike "\$11,859,366" and substitute "\$11,506,485". 17
- Page 442, strike line 7 and substitute "^a Of these amounts, \$998,192 shall be from the Marijuana Cash Fund created in Section 12-43.3-501 (1) (a), C.R.S., and \$62,556 shall be from the Tobacco Tax Enforcement Cash Fund created in Section 39-28-107 (1) (b), C.R.S.". 18
- Page 477, line 15, strike "2013-". 19
- Page 477, line 16, strike "14" and substitute "2014-15". 20
- Page 478, line 13, strike "Six hundred thousand dollars (\$600,000)" and substitute "One million two hundred thousand dollars (\$1,200,000)". 21
- Page 478, line 14, strike "2012-13" and substitute "2013-14". 22
- Page 513, line 16, strike "Renovation;" and substitute "Renovation, Additional Funding;". 23
- Page 514, line 3, strike "Renovation, Additional Funding;" and substitute "Renovation;". 24
- Adjust affected totals accordingly. 25

Respectfully submitted,

House Committee:
(signed)
Crisanta Duran, Chairman
Janice May
Cheri Gerou

Senate Committee:
(signed)
Pat Steadman, Chairman
Mary Hodge
Kent Lambert

FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
ON HB14-1342

THIS REPORT AMENDS THE
REREVISED BILL

To the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Your first conference committee appointed on HB14-1342,
concerning transfers of moneys related to capital construction, has met
and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

That the House accede to the Senate amendments made to the bill,
as the amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following
changes:

Amend rerevised bill, page 2, line 16, strike "TWENTY-NINE" and
substitute "TWENTY-FOUR".

Page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT" and
substitute "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

Page 4, line 15, strike "TWENTY" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".

Page 5, lines 3 and 4, strike "ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT" and
substitute "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

Page 6, strike lines 1 through 7.

Re-number succeeding sections accordingly.

Page 7, lines 12 and 13, strike "THIRTY-ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND" and substitute "TWENTY MILLION".

Page 7, line 16, strike "TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND" and
substitute "TWENTY-FIVE MILLION".

Page 7, lines 19 and 20, strike "FORTY MILLION THREE HUNDRED
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT" and substitute
"THIRTY-FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

Page 8, after line 17 insert:

"(c) IN CALCULATING THE GENERAL FUND SURPLUS DESCRIBED IN
THIS SUBSECTION (4), THE STATE CONTROLLER SHALL ACCOUNT FOR
OVEREXPENDITURES, EXPECTED ACCRUAL ADJUSTMENTS, AND THE
STATUTORY RESERVE SPECIFIED IN SECTION 24-75-201.1 (1) (d) (XIV).".

Re-letter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

Respectfully submitted,

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

House Committee:

Senate Committee:

(signed)
Crisanta Duran, Chairman
Janice May
Cheri Gerou

(signed)
Pat Steadman, Chairman
Mary Hodge
Kent Lambert

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

MESSAGE FROM THE GOVERNOR

April 11, 2014

To the Honorable Senate
Sixty-Ninth General Assembly
Second Regular Session
State Capitol
Denver, Colorado 80203

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with the Secretary of State the following Acts:

SB14-017: CONCERNING A LIMITATION ON THE APPROVAL OF REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENTS THAT USE WATER RIGHTS DECREED FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES TO IRRIGATE LAWN GRASS.

Approved April 11, 2014 at 11:15 a.m.

SB14-018: CONCERNING THE PROHIBITION AGAINST FURNISHING NICOTINE PRODUCTS TO PERSONS UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE.

Approved April 11, 2014 at 11:24 a.m.

SB14-028: CONCERNING AN EXPANSION OF ELIGIBILITY FOR THE RECEIPT OF DISBURSEMENTS FROM THE ELECTRIC VEHICLE GRANT FUND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS.

Approved April 11, 2014 at 11:27 a.m.

SB14-054: CONCERNING THE ABILITY OF AN ALCOHOL BEVERAGE LICENSEE TO PETITION THE LICENSING AUTHORITY TO PAY A FINE IN LIEU OF A LICENSE SUSPENSION ORDERED BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY.

Approved April 11, 2014 at 11:20 a.m.

Sincerely,
(signed)
John W. Hickenlooper
Governor

On motion of Majority Leader Heath, the Senate adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Monday,
April 14, 2014.

Approved:

Morgan Carroll
President of the Senate

Attest:

Cindi L. Markwell
Secretary of the Senate

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16